
nnxx*^ K<,^VU

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE (~y^ (L

* * * 55^
'  GOVERNOR'S OFFICE

for

EMERGENCY RELIEF AND RECOVERY

July 19, 2022

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council

State House

Concord, NH 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

Authorize the Governor's Office for Emergency Relief and Recovery (GOFERR) to amend a
Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with the Department of Health and Human Services (DHHS) .
(VC# 177926), in Consolidated Appropriations Act, Section 501(a) Emergency Rental Assistance
(ERAl) funding for a housing stability program by decreasing the price limitation by $2,331,129, from
$3,350,000 to $1,018,871, with no change to the completion date of September 30, 2022, effective upon
Governor and Council approval. This MOU was originally approved by the Governor and Executive
Council on October 27, 2021 (Item#69). 100% Federal Funds.

EXPLANATION

This amendment to an existing MOU between DHHS and GOFERR is for the purposes of Housing
Stability Services as part of New Hampshire's Emergency Rental Assistance Program (NHERAP) by
facilitating a Displaced Households program, it has been mutually agreed upon to continue the MOU but
reduce the allocation, as DHHS will not expend the full amount under the agreement in advance of U.S.
Treasury established deadlines in the ERAl program. This amendment will allow for the reallocation of
funds to other areas of need in NHERAP.

GOFERR, in agreement with DHHS, is requesting a reduction of $2,331,129 for the purposes of
reallocating those funds with NHERAP, making them available for an agreement with New Hampshire
Housing Finance Authority (NHHFA) under ERA 1 for the provision of rental assistance, for which it has
already received payment and was authorized during the State of Emergency on March 12, 2021 and
subsequent amendments have been approved by Governor and Executive Council. The $2,331,129 will •
be provided to NHHFA as new funds under the award, enabling NHHFA the ability to continue providing
services it already provides within NHERAP and within the time constraints set out by U.S. Treasury.

Under this amended MOU, GOFERR will reimburse DHHS, in an amount not to exceed $ 1,018,871, for ,

expenses incurred for Housing Stability Services within NHERAP as part of a Displaced Households
Program that is being coordinated by DHHS. The program consists of two components:

1) Intensive Case Management Program to provide housing stability services to NHERAP eligible
displaced households; and

2) Landlord Incentive Outreach Program to provide outreach and education to increase the number of
landlords that accept Housing Choice Vouchers and enter into rental agreements with NHERAP eligible
displaced households.

1 Eagle Square, Concord, New Hampshire 03301
Website: http://www.goferr.nh.gov/ • Email: info<9gofermh.gov

TDD Access: Relay NH l-800-735>2964



His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council

July 19. 2022
Page 2 of2

Intensive case management services will be provided through agencies with established qualified shelter
programs. The focus of the intensive case management services are to assist individuals to move into
permanent housing. An important component of the program is the provision of system navigation
services to connect individuals with all housing resources that may be available to them in their
community.

In an effort to secure housing for these households, the program also includes tlie Landlord Incentive
Ouy«ach Program, which will provide outreach and information in an effort to encourage.landlords to
assist with housing stabili^' for individuals and families who are experiencing or at risk of homelessness.
The intent of this is to increase the awareness and availability of programmatic and financial resources for
landlords who choose to work with participating shelters to move an individual and/or family into
permanent, affordable housing, and also agree to accept Housing Choice Vouchers.

This program fits into the Council on Housing Stability's goal to ensure that homelessness is rare, brief
and one-time and recognizes the need to focus on targeted supports for individuals to access permanent
housing as well as assisting landlords to become part of the solution.

In the event that Federal Funds become no longer available, General Funds will not be requested to
support this program.

Re^ctflilly submitted. Concurred,

ias^B HagamaV-^ Lori Shibinette,
Deputy Director, GOFERR Commissioner, DHHS

1 Eagle Square, Concord, New Hampshire 03301
Website: http://www.gofcrr.nh.gov/ • Email: info@goferrnh.gov

TDD Access: Relay NH 1-800-736-2964



State of New Hampshire
Amendment to Inter-Department Memorandum of Understanding

The State of New Hampshire Governor's Office for Emergency Relief and Recovery (GOFERR)
arid the Now Hampshire Department of Health and Human Services (DHHS) hereby mutually
agree to amend the Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) previously entered into, signed by
Governor and Council on October 27, 2021, to decrease the amount GOFERR will transfer to

DHHS by $2,331,129.00 in order to reallocate those funds for use in the ERAl Rental Assistance
Program.

Wherefore the MOU is amended as follows:

1. Amend paragraph lof the MOU by decreasing the amount GOFERR will transfer to
DHHS by $2,331,129.00, from $3,350,000.00 to $1,018,871.00.

2. Aimcnd Paragraph 1 of Exhibit B (Page 7) to read in its entirety as follows:

DHHS shall receive payment not to exceed $ 1,018,871.00 from GOFERR within 15 days
of the effective date to be used only for approved expenditure reports as described in
EXHIBIT A.

3. Ail other provisions of the MOU executed by the parties and signed by Governor and

Council on October 27, 2021 shall remain in full force and effect.

4. GaverimiVs Office for Emergency Relief and Recovery

Dcpase ty Director

5. NH Department of Health and Human Services

Date:.

Date: J'J'y 2022
Christine Santaniello, Associate Commissioner ,

6. Approved as to form substance and execution NH Department of Justice:

7/20/2022

Signature
Print Name: Sheri Phillips. Title: Assistant Attorney General

Initials Date 1 of 2



7. Approved by New Hampshire Governor and Council

Date:

Initials Date Page 2 of 2



OCT 14'2l PI1 q:27 RCUD ^
STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

★ ★ ★

GOVERNOR'S OFFICE
^  .—

EMERGENCY RELIEF AND RECOVERY

October 12,2021

His Excellency, Oovemor Christopher T. Sunuou
and the Honorable Council

State House

Concord, NH 03301

REOUESTEDACTIOW

Authorize the Governor's OfHce for Emergency Relief and Recovery (GOFERR) to enter into a
Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with the Department of He^th and Human Services (DHHS)
(VC# 177926), in Consolidated Appropriations Act, Section 501(8) Emergency Rental Assistance
(ERAl) funding for a housing stability program in the amount of $3,350,000, effective upon approval of
the Governor and Council through September 30,2022. 100% Federal Funds.

Funds are available as follows:

01-02-02-020210-Govcmor's Office for Emergency Relief and Recovery,
19710000!- Emergency Rental Assistance

■FY2Q22
085-588595 - Xfeis To Slate Agency Out FF '$3,350,000

EXPLANATION

DHHS shall receive a transfer from GOFERR for expenses incurred for Housing Stability Services for
Displaced Households Program, which consists of two program components and DHHS coordination:

1) Intenilve Case Management Program to provide housing stability services to New Hampshire
Emergency Rental Assistance Program (NHERAP) eligible displaced households; and

2) Landlord Incentive Outreach Program to provide ouimach and education to increase the number of
landlords that accept Housing Choice Vouchers and enter into rental agreements with NHERAP eligible
displaced households.

3) Staff Support to carry out the goals and objectives of this program and to advance related objectives set
forth in the Council on Housing Stability Strategic Plan.

The housing stability services intensive case management services will be provided through agencies with
established qualified shelter programs. The focus of the intensive case management services are to assist
individuals to move into permanent housing. An important component of the program is the provision of
system navigation services to connect individuals vrith all housing resources that may be available to
them in their community. In an effort to secure housing, the program also includes the Landlord Inceniive
Outreach Program, which will provide outreach and information in an effort to encourage landlords to
assist with housing stability for individuals and families who are experiencing or at risk of homelessness.
The intent of this to increase the awareness and availability of programmatic and financial resources
available to landlords who choose to work with participating shelters to move an individual and/or family
into permanent, affordable housing, and also agree to accept Housing Choice Vouchers.

1 Eagle Square, Conoordi New Bampahire 08801
Webeittt hUp:f/www.goferr.Qh.gov/ • Eaalli tikfoOgofermh.gov

TDD Aeeeas: Relay NH l<600-788-8964



His Excellency. Oovemor Christopher T. Sununu
ind ihe Kononble Council

Sute House
ConeoRl, New Hempshire 0)301
October 12.2031
Pefie2or2

This prognuit fits into the Council on Housing Stobility's goal to ensure that homelessness is rare, brief
and one4ifne and recognizes the need to focus on targeted supports for the individuals to access
permanent bousing as well as assisting landlords to become part of the solution.

Both programs would be ready tolaunch on or about November 1.2021 or upon Governor and Council
approval.

In the event that Federal Funds become no longer available. General Funds will not be requested to
support this program.

Concurred,

SaHt7»H44M^ for
layl^riOBwell. Lori Shibinette.
Executive Director, GOFERR Commissioner, DHHS

ulW submitted,espe

1 Baglo Sqoare, Conoord, New Hampshire 09801
Webaitai http*y/www.goferr^gov/ • BmaUi infoOgofenmlLgov

. TDD Aooesm Balay NB 1«I0.780.S964



State «f Ii)«« HBopiUrB
latcrDaptrtflMOt Maaoftadsm of VBdcntandtng

Vbtecas the Ocvtmor*9 Offiso ftr Bonrsney ReMand Reoemy (QOFBRSt) U t duly constituted
Instntmentility oftha QovBmor*8 Office of Oie Sttte ofNow Hsaiahin;

Wbems, tbeNewHaapsUra Depstffleetof HealteesdMunttftSeMoei (DHH8) U o duly contitotod
eaeeutlve brttch ogescy ofthe 8^ ofKew Hampddn;

Whoeas pumtat to BKOCUtteo Order 202(MM.OOPBRR ii leapoailble for ptovUiagftmdliig through
traotfon aad^or pfoewdt of foe Stete'e aUoctUoo of Ccnto)W«ted Apptopriatoi Act, Dtvisioa N,
SoQttoc 501(cX Boeritatey Reotel Atshtefioe (BlAtX Hotaiag SisbUliy Sovkei Fuodito AOC
CFDA number 21.023. FAIN Noe. BRA0012 and BRAW3S;

Wboreu, OOFECUldetlree to tniuftr to DHHS ea amount not to exceed 13.353350 to be used fox the
{aipooea tested bereto;

Wbeitas. OHHS U taponibte for oAteHss to ell ooidHtoit es set forth to BRAl eod all epplicablo
luteaaadnsuUtkAs;

Whereea, DHH8 doihea to prevkto en InteBaive Ce» Manegmnesi Program end Leodloid loceoilve
Ouseesh Piopam to teerten boutlag teaUUty;

NOW THBRBFORfi* foe parties cater tatto thte Memoiaadum of Uodentaadlng (MOD) to Ihetr mntuel
benefit, foe benefit of ibe State end la ftofoemoe ofoeastltutiaeal or statutory autbort^ and obiectivoi.

I. OOPBRRagraes to tramfbr to DHKS foe emoBstof23333.330 fortfaaeervfeesdescribed tatfaa
atoaited MOU Bxblblt A» tebkb b hereby luuwpoiteeJ by mfoieaaa. Faymem ihsll be provldad
ftom t>\4m4Kii4nmmwx^4im$.

X DHHSegreei to petfona the fcrvtoea described la foe Bttaohed MOU BxblbH A, wfabhb
liUHlOO nCWO BHB inCOiPQroW py W WtPOO WtttXL

3. Iba method ofpayment and payatentemouBt to the abovo-refereiteadaarvteeaitfcny Is
loytred, b dcnTfocd to the ettarfwd MOU Behtttt 8, lofoerfolbh bring hereby Uuorpuuted by
rcfomnca.

4. Special provbioQt for the abova-ctfomeedieivteas era bieluded In MOU BahlbbCtuoh
astiblt betog hemby tecorpomied by reforeaee. Par tie perpoiei of thb MOU, OOPBUl has
idantlfied DHHS as aaubiedpieBi ta aooordaaea wUb2 CF.ll 200X21. OOFERRhes ilio
tdentlfied thb MOU in wcordiace with 2 CPJt 200.33X

5. AHobUgafionahciwndCTawcoiiilagentupttBfoaqvBUabtUtyiadconiiBuednpproprbtlooof
toids. T1» igeadai 8biU oot be raqSiad to triaafer forsds Oito aay ether aeeoiml la the evarn
that fifflds are reduced or uasvaUebie.

Page tola
tntUel



6. lUiMOUbefMvoupo&Oovcmors&d&eecutivtCmiMUa^valandwUltem&bitaefreet
dvougb Sq^tOBber 30,2022.

7. This MOUmsjr be amended fay aabstntuecl In by both potkB-Bitbei party may
tamloafie OtU egreemest by pcovidies wrttteo nettoe to the odier pvty at iMtt 30 days priee to
tffmhwttfln

S. The partlet ogyee <bit the oHtgattoni, aarwueua tnd pramtoet made under ttda MOU are not
iBteaded to be i legalty bin^ coetmel 01 both paitiet ore entitta ofthe State, tfate i^reement b"
not legatty eoffaic^k tfaxou^ eouit oeHon sod dliputoi muit be resoWed 01 Kt forth In
pemgiaphO.

9. Dlqwtw under thU MOU vddoh cannot be itttotved between the ageaeieifhfiQ be leftmd to the
Department of Jttftloe, Civil Bureau, &r leview ttid lenlutioo.

10. ll!tla MOU thaU bo oonotiued la eccordorioe with the lawa of the State of New Kanqnhlre.

11. The ptttlci hento do not lalBBd to benefit Boy third potfefl end thb MOU ihall not be oonstnied
to oonlfar any tueb benefit

U. In the event any of the provUo&s oftUi MOU an held to be oomteiy to any itete or fodent bw,
the remaining peovUloat of the MOU will remain in ftilt fince and eOiDct

13. Thif MOU, whkb may be execcted in a number of couatapam, each of which ihall be' deemed
on origlaal, oottftltutea the entln MOU and undentandi ngi between the parties and aupenedeit
ell priwaernojtpda of undentftiritoff and ladcntandinga related hereto.

14. Nothing hereto Aall be oonitnied aa a wahnr of soveieigB Immunity, lu^ (mmumty b etag
epeoifkaiiy pmeived.

^e OfBee fbr EttorgiBcy Rcttef and Recovery

II- icr
Taylor CalwelhExeoutlveDlfeecor Dole

16, NH Departoea^ Heatih and Homaa Sendeci

Qgiitltte SantaniellovUiocteie CotnmraSlter Date j '

17. Approved by tBoJUtorscy Oetiernl (Ponoi SnbittDce end BxeettBea)

tnttioi

Oota



Date

18. Apd¥w«2twjGiut0riMMod Esc^ Cooscil

OCT 2 7 2021

DEFOTY SECRETARY Of STATE
Date

sQ

wtiaPy;



mmiarrA

SCOPE OP S^VICES

t. DHHSshall itcoivtatnniSD from OOPERR forexpemalsoamd0brHo«ifaigS(sbUi^8avleea
(or Dt^lioed HouscfaoUs Ptognm, vMch oofuto of two ivognm components 01^ DHHS
oootdiostioru

l)lDteaih«CkMMiBigBasat Projwm to provide howlttgiiAlUtyinvlccj to NHERAP

^  Pmjiim te povMa onamch tad eduMtioa to Ittwoaie tho
msfibtf oftndMe thM anq^ Hourins Choke VoQcfaati ttad eater Into asnemems
NHEIUP cllgibfe dlqrfaeed hnndurids.

3) Staff Sepport to oeny out the goals «doi;)ectivci oftUipiognni end to odvance related
ot;)eetivM act fixth to the Coondt on Housing StabOlty Stot^ Plaa.

Bottk progrema would be ready to lauaeb on or eboui Nownber l. 2021.

2. Tosummeriie,lherodneoinpeB88t»efthepi08iami«e!

A. IntaBrtve Owe Menegeweat Frogremt

TTso housing itaWUty ewvloes Imewivo cue moaagemooi aBvieet will be provided through aubawwd*
tft ttflfflirlff «VhM pmyamatfattttghemmdmentitD exlitinftcotttracti wHh
PHHS. To qualify for ito toding, a Aeha prog''® ^
case management lorvlees costempltted ̂  tUi program. Iha houaing staUUty imanslve ease
managemflBt aerdcei Inohide:

• Aaaottln^ innglsg* cooefiaetisg* ead mocltortag the delivery of indlvidttaltssd eerrloet to
KtwMHty tof a |MitkipaftiyhcaMehold tn uvBicoalna iBUTiodlete barrlen to

otaialns housing.
• Bach progmmahall Include eiysteranavlgstosvAowtU ore* with eechpeitkipaot to ocmplete

eU Iwuiing flpplUadoa miteslab, laoludiaa (but oM Uffllted to) eppncrtioos
Ppftjmm, fer Qiolofl VoucheTl ot PlfoUc Housing

ihiougb the INiblfo Kouffag Axdheritles. end eUglbaity pepenveik for eny other oocDmunity-
beaed service.

• Ibo eyceaa sfvlgBtor ihaU fffrdri e Kotneleta Managesuol iDfofmedon System (KMIS)
faOike, od enter iD tadl^dttals fado the HMIS Cooidtotfcd Bntiy SyitoB to ensure the
iidividaato tto Inofoded U the Priofitlsitlo& LUt (br iviUiUe HUD and state ftmded boustag

• The system navigator wlU ensure flat all potcstlal tenants will have completed a ooune drelgned
mdaefva es a point of contact and

naouroa for landloids.

OatelMj



♦ ^«y«tonffrtattorwlU«ii»aUal»abetwtcoihotodivl4uaUBaaihflComimmhy Actk>a
nog/Aas fbr feo Biacrttaoy Rental Atiitfittw> Prepam Sytow MMtgattw* t»<n
ln4hrtd^ vrfih NHBRM" (wUoatoj, tooIudli« gaheHna »n iupp<mtag fccBBa^
8 earaptoe tod dmdx submiBloo to ibe CAP egeooki fte eiiiitttw.

Ofra Cootttcton fiir the eoA ofprovldios teteoiJvo oate enanaguuent leMboi plat
peU to •ddltioasi stipend of$2,000 tbr each NHBRA? ollgibto houfdtokl thai ecotei housiog.
HfttuoboM EUsfbtttyt

To bo riigibte ibf Ifiiostivo oato

8. .

ttVcrkwod a iwteedoo to bouaehdd bioome, Incer^ dgniflcant costs, or axperianoed Other
fin&aolal hardiblpdue, Afocdy or todinctly, to tfaa COVID-10 ouibnak; asdb. OaoormoralmUvWtiihwiihlotfcohoaseholdoandenjoMtiBteailakofoxpoiaactog
hanxknatt or houttog toatabUitjr; tod

e. ThahowehoWhaaahottiabotdfaooaaaiorbelowMpeoeatofawamadlaatoocnic,

Ife^ieWd b sUgtoto tor ta eilitteg pragrto wUh oanrower etiglbtaty crttarta ibat caDpfy sfaaOar tttbttaco, grtirtsoi eboold oitBa tach pmpmmi priar to ^
estblatiee vBder ebb Houlttg StabiBly Sertlcos prograak

B. LflBdtordrttcaathrtOoUtacbPnq^;

Ttio Landlord Inccndvo Outfoach Progiiui piovktes outitt^ and oduoaUon to eaeoungo landloidi to
oofttributing to bauriag a^iity by hmaitog awtrenaai of

t- AI.JA « A_#»^ t --- -- -- .mw,f Mii^ to oEkovo an

todlvidatJ m ton^ Into pciaaj»nt» afibid^ bowing, tg»c to eoe^ Hottriag Cboioo VoMohen. mpngrammttto and financial resouioea available to bndlords may tochido:

•  under HHERAP ofOtoer Hooriag Aaibtaneo for Initial Df ww-

sea (?p to $1,200) for caeJi Mowing Choke Vouchoi unit, ftadi an dbbuncd upon
teaaal move to and lequlio 8 one-year minimum lea# il& 3M)8y Reetd Oflkt to Hold
Aval^ IWts: IJp to o» naato's lem ai W maxliwm) a» part of wrlttm itmal am
toboldeuaittoruptoSO-daystoetdeitoaeeommodaieteoanimeve lit• Otela&dkrdlnoeatlvot thai may bo made avaUabk.

• ̂flofdnypcnftompaitWpaitaaibeiteti thai provide ongoing cam maaagaaartservlcea tor
tceanti, taeludtog vlflttog the teens itguloty to befy wlib stabQlty and goai acbkvcaem aad
ettv^m a iwouTOD and potol ofcomact forthelaadtod Ifany bioci iiUe.

• ItoooiommaitiiitownNtogteaartoonflkbbetoieavteaonbeooinaaunavoWablo.

DHHSwdUntoobune Contraoton for the cost ofprovUtog outftaeh cervica plw paid an additional
•'^Wo houaehcld that secuiei hoatfaig to a unhnewly aeoeptlng

PiS»$of$

tnmal

Mte



y To tbo ihat ibo Sotooctplont b Tf*^^ tidiawsfdi fton Ihlf ewed, Aw Subndpkot Akfill
ennnihst ndMnvtrdi oOxdsbk odtquBto provUont Out tho ftiadi ttQ only be utod for olkuwoWe ooita
uada6ecttoa5QKo)(3)ofibBConeHdAtsdAnrapriatteiiiAct.mi.

4. Utt Subt^^m duD wVtpft raooiMy icpciti to OOFBRR by enail or dbor olocuoolc iw&iu
nrtacsuenUydcdptfitfrfbyOOPERRtocaitfotlmdypfOsrBroadmlntoUcnendBuliraiw.Tlw
nonChly wpoitt, Ibo cpedSo eloneoto to be dedgBsred by OOPBRR ihaH track expefl^turea for the
pdOiO**tih.8iihreebdeBl dull also eubcBiiexpcudltereiepofti Oft B<iuaitertybad8» within lOdayi
fidlowiog Ibo end of (be qtMfariy flotlvtttei. Expeadituie leporU nibfflltted later ibaD to dayt follow tog
(ho cod of the qoaitar vidll be ooaddnod Uta and out of oompUanoe.

5. Betemo the Bffintlw Date tad the dato 5 ye» Bto (be Goavletloo Date, dto Sobrecipdent
keep oftU (a cotaectlon «i^ the OnBi» indudfatSi but not Ihnited
to, oosto ofodmiabtralioat tmwportttlba, ItttoraAoe, tolcpboae cdb. end dcrice) materiab tod acrvloet.
Such eeoounti dwll be iuppocted by leoelpts, bvoioeit bUlfl end other daiUar dooumeatt.

Between the Bfiectbw Date end the date five (5) years after the Oompledon Oate» at any tbne dinina the
Stibiedpleofa trntryd buitoesa botsii esrd at ofta at (be OOFBKB, the U<8> Depertsteni of Treetuiy or
0MB dtoll demad. d» Safandptad dtaU make avdbfab to the OOFBIUU Ae Ocpaitmcai of
TYtMuiy ot 0MB all leeoidi peitalttteg to nuttcie oowed by ihb MOU. The Subreetpknt doll pennit
the OOFBRR, the 0.& Depaiwit of IVetSttry or 0MB to eudh. examine, and iq^ioduoe citdi recocda,
and to make aufits of ell ooctracts^ lavoloea, matorlaUipayToUs, pcnotmel teeorda* data, end other
talbmadon leittias to eS matters oovered by (hb MOU.

d. The 8\jbitct|deni disU, at Hs own expente* provide ill pertosnel neceteary to peitom the OranL The
%<bfwlpbHl idi penoond la die Orant dwU be QoaUfM to perfbnn looh OrenSi
end dtall be property Ilcecoed tad entborisd to pertonntaebOraBtuailBr all apfdb^Iawa.
7. Tho admlntotndve oom, not to exoeed 8.5^ win be iactodcd to the cots] fbr the program. This cap
en admlnhtiatlve oosti b a total admlalttntlve cod cap that tsetodesDHHS admlsbtretlvecostt and
(he admlobttativo cod Ibr aay aubawatda

1 Any portbo of(he gram Qol expended by Subieeipbni for aUowsUe oods by September 30» 2022.
AwH Ifpy* ■Kali fwil ba paUt.

Pagedofl
Into
Data

lal^y?



BXHIBITB

8CHBDUL&TBRMS OF FAYMEKT

1. 'n»Subn«lptcmihaUftoetvepaymetit(MttoexcMdl34S3r)50.00ftomOOFBRRwithlal5
4ayicf<>wtffectfvedtt8tobett^oalyfeTappfOvcJfflmffliBtiff«wpect»ft8d«cribed in
BXHIBITA.

PlfftlOfl
itmntiwC/?



BJMmiTC

SPECIAL PROVWtOWS

1  jwwMMtlnfl appUttbto to ttib MOU. tndudB, vrttbbul
Umltatiofi, tbo fbltowlfls:

l'ntloVlofOiDa*aiU8btiActofl964(42U5.C.«1000delieq.)MdTreaw*«
ImpkmtttittgitgulaileeaetSl CJJt Put 22, v^ch prohibit dteftalnetlonCQibtt grounds of

li. Thfl Fiir Howtag Aflt» Title VIIHX of cho avU W«hta Act of 1968 (42 US.C. 5 ei
CTq,)^ which pT^lW** Aiifwlff hauriBg m the haili of racc, colof, nation^ ongte, wx,
ftmlilBl itetos, or dittbUHy;

UL SocOoo 504 of thoRehabUitBtlon Art of 1973,« emended (29 U5.C. Q 794), vWch pi^bhediiolmlnarioii 00 (te biib ofbandloap under eny program « ectlvtty recelviag or beoefuUng
from Eedcnd QSslstezMe;

W. The A» Weerimlnetkm Art of 1975, ai emeoded (42 U.8.C.» 6101 rt >ftV) T>tas^'iImplemendng ngutrttoQs rt 31CF JL Pert 2), vMdi prohibit dUortmiortloa on the hasu of age
In piogremeorecUvltles leeel^g federal flmneial anlitanoe; end

V. The Anwrtctti wHhDteaUUtiea Art of 1990, os anttoded (42 U.S.C. M ^ ̂)»
B^Uti ditcrlmlnatlonott the besU ofdliabiU^ under progrema, artivftH end artvlooaprevMed or medo awnUable by state and local govemroentii or Inslromentalitiea or egtndei
therrto.

2. Publlcetkms; Aay pjMfnfflfpf produced with liinda from thla awud must display the fbUowlng
tenguage; •TWa pr^ert [Is bctag) [wai) supported, to whole or In part by, fodaral aw»d tumdjcn
ERAEOl 19 swarded to the State ofHew Kampablro by the U.S. Department of (he Tieaawy."

Oigagofa uwsjCjfj?
OateuQSpj


